## RAILWAYS ORDINANCE (Chapter 519) (Order under section 22(1))

## SHATIN TO CENTRAL LINK

## AUTHORIZATION FOR TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF SECTIONS OF SAI SHA ROAD, ON YUEN STREET, ON LUK STREET, MA ON SHAN BYPASS, A SLIP ROAD FROM SAI SHA ROAD TO LOK WO SHA LANE AND A FOOTPATH NEAR MTR WU KAI SHA STATION

In exercise of the powers delegated by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, I, by this order made under section 22(1)(a) of the Railways Ordinance (Chapter 519), authorize:-

- (I) the temporary partial closure of the section of Sai Sha Road between a point about 150 metres southwest of its junction with On Luk Street and a point about 275 metres northeast of the junction, as delineated and shown in orange on the Plan numbered SCL/G45/0033/2;
- (II) the temporary partial closure of the section of On Yuen Street between its junction with Sai Sha Road and a point about 45 metres north of the junction, as delineated and shown in green on the Plan numbered SCL/G45/0033/2;
- (III) the temporary partial closure of the section of On Luk Street between its junction with Sai Sha Road and a point about 60 metres south of the junction, as delineated and shown in red on the Plan numbered SCL/G45/0033/2;
- (IV) the temporary partial closure of the section of Sai Sha Road (and its adjacent footpaths and pedestrian subway) between the footbridge near MTR Wu Kai Sha Station and a point about 140 metres east of its junction with its slip road to Lok Wo Sha Lane, as delineated and shown in orange on the Plan numbered SCL/G46/0018/3;
- (V) the temporary partial closure of the section of Ma On Shan Bypass between its junction with Sai Sha Road (near MTR Wu Kai Sha Station) and a point about 90 metres southeast of the junction, and the section of Ma On Shan Bypass between its junction with Sai Sha Road (near lamp post BE 1562) and a point about 90 metres southeast of the junction, as delineated and shown in yellow on the Plan numbered SCL/G46/0018/3;
- (VI) the temporary partial closure of the section of the slip road from Sai Sha Road to Lok Wo Sha Lane, as delineated and shown in blue on the Plan numbered SCL/G46/0018/3; and

(VII) the temporary closure of the section of the footpath near MTR Wu Kai Sha Station, as delineated and shown in green on the Plan numbered SCL/G46/0018/3,

during the period from 1 March 2015 to 29 February 2016. I further declare under section 22(1)(c) that during the period from 1 March 2015 to 29 February 2016, all public or private rights in, upon, under or over the sections of the roads as described above shall be extinguished, modified or restricted, as the case may be.

(Rebecca Pun)

Deputy Secretary for Transport and Housing (Transport)

2 February 2015